RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND BUDGET

Resolution of the Obion County Board of Education to amend the General Purpose School Fund Budget for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2014; and for other purposes.

- WHEREAS, the General Purpose School Fund Budget for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2014 was approved by the Obion County Board of Education on August 12, 2013 and by the Obion County Commission on August 19, 2013; and
- WHEREAS, the Board has incurred legal fees due to a Special Education due process request; and
- WHEREAS, the Obion County Director of Schools submitted his resignation to the School Board at its regular monthly meeting November 4, 2013 to be effective at the end of two weeks; and
- WHEREAS, the Obion County Board of Education voted unanimously to contract with the Tennessee School Board Association to assist with the Superintendent search since time was a factor; and
- WHEREAS, each year employment figures are submitted to Tennessee Risk Management Trust for the upcoming year in order to get an estimate for Worker's Compensation Insurance; and
- WHEREAS, this year's audit showed an increase from the projected figures and additional premium was incurred; and
- WHEREAS, the General Purpose School Fund Budget must be amended to include said expenditures since all of these additional costs must be accounted for within the General Purpose School Fund.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the respective legislative bodies of Obion County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session, amend the General Purpose School Fund as follows:

<u>DECREASE</u>	(Undesignated Fund Balance)	
39000	Fund Balance	24,500
<u>INCREASE</u>	(Expenditures)	
Acct. #72310	Board of Education	
Acct. #72310-331	Legal Services	11,000
Acct. #72310-399	Other Contracted Services	8,500
Acct. #72310-513	Worker's Compensation Insurance	5,000

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

FOR THE OBION COUNTY COMMISSION:

Brian Rainey Chairman Chairman Ralph Puckett

Russell J. Davis, Director of Schools Secretary to the Board

Vollie Boehms County Clerk

Date

Date

Adopted by the Board of Education of Obion County, Tennessee, this 2nd day of June, 2014.

Adopted by the County Commission of Obion County, Tennessee, this _____ day of _____, 2014.

Approved:

Benny McGuire County Mayor